
 

 

Topsham, Maine
May 30, 2023
Sagadahoc, ss

TO:       Marc Hagan, a Constable for the Town of Topsham
FROM: Municipal Officers of Topsham

GREETINGS: You are hereby required in the name of the State of Maine to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Topsham, 
qualified to vote on Town Affairs, to assemble at the Topsham Orion Center on Tuesday, the 30th day of May 2023 A.D. at 7:00 o’clock p.m. in the evening, 
with a back-up date on Wednesday, May 31st and then and there to act on Articles 1 thru 23 to wit:

Article 1 -   To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting.

Article 2 -   To see if the Town will ratify the change in the date for the Special Town Meeting from May 24, 2023 to May 30, 2023, 
                    with a back-up date of May 31, 2023 due to a change of venue availability.

Article 3 -   To see if the Town will ratify the change to allow the Select Board, by a two-thirds majority, to waive the interest penalty on property taxes 
                    for up to six months beyond the due date during a declared state of emergency within the past six months.

Article 4 -   To have the Town vote to raise, appropriate and spend the sum of $208,695 for Debt Service.

                                                                             2023-2024 Select Board	                        Estimated		                             2023-2024 Finance
	   Recommendation                                           Allocation            	                 Committee Recommendation
  
   Equipment Bond (2015)	       $       71,540	                          Taxation				             $       71,540
	       $         7,949	                    Interchange TIF				             $         7,949

   Equipment Bond (2016)	       $     116,285	                          Taxation				             $     116,285
	       $       12,921	                    Interchange TIF				             $       12,921
	       $     208,695	                          TOTAL				             $     208,695

In November of 2022, the Town reduced its debt 83% by paying off  two callable bonds and saving over $130,000 in interest. The Town’s remaining debt is $735,738.                  

  Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
  Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 5 -  To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for General Government under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town will 
                   vote to raise and appropriate for the same, and to authorize the Select Board to transfer funds from Municipal Insurance, to departments 
                   outside of General Government, for anticipated employee wage and benefit adjustments.	
 
	         2022-2023	                   2023-2024		                                      2023-2024
	         Approved                                            Select Board	             	                  Finance Committee
	     Appropriation	             Recommendation	              		       Recommendation
   
   General Government
   Administration	       $    379,784	                  $    390,248				             $    390,248
   Municipal Officers	       $      18,795	                  $      18,878				             $      18,878
   Finance	       $    202,903           	                  $    217,224				             $    217,224
   Central Services	       $    282,240      	                  $    311,465 				             $    311,465
   Tax/Clerk (1)	       $    359,832            	                  $    200,585				             $    200,585
   Town Clerk/Elections	       	                  $    207,105			   	           $    207,105
   Codes	       $    115,071     	                  $    116,524				             $    116,524
   Assessing	       $    138,431       	                  $    149,314				             $    149,314 
   Elections (1)	       $      31,279         	                  				            
  Planning Office	       $    290,930	                  $    311,806				             $    311,806
  Economic Development	       $    136,947	                  $    142,188				             $    142,188
  Municipal Insurance	       $    216,390	                  $    209,277				             $    209,277
  Facilities Maintenance	       $    291,253	                  $    325,238				             $    325,238
  Parks & Recreation (2)	       $    500,452	                  $    353,531				             $    353,531
  Library	       $    813,632	                  $    810,014				             $    810,014
  General Assistance	       $        8,115	                  $        8,170				             $        8,170
  Contractual Services	       $    153,900	                  $    154,582				             $    154,582
  Public Utilities	       $    467,000	                  $    426,000				             $    426,000

  TOTALS	       $ 4,406,954	                  $ 4,352,149				             $ 4,352,149
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                                                                                      Select Board	                  Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                     Recommendation
         Interchange TIF     	         $    359,781            	                            $    359,781    
         State Revenue Sharing 	         $    815,393           	                            $    815,393  
         Homestead Exemption	         $    650,000	                            $    650,000
         BETE Reimbursement	         $      70,000                	                            $      70,000   		       	          	
         General Revenue	         $ 1,582,936	                            $ 1,582,936
         Taxation     	         $    874,039	                            $    874,039
         TOTAL     	         $ 4,352,149  	                            $ 4,352,149

	 (1) Separated Clerk from Tax/Clerk and created Town Clerk/Elections. Eliminated Elections.
	 (2) Moved 2 park maintenance personnel from Parks and Recreation to Public Works (Article 8).

  Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
  Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass



     

	        2022-2023                                             2023-2024   			                       2023-2024	
	         Approved	                    Select Board				    Finance Committee
	      Appropriation	                 Recommendation	                                Recommendation
  Administration
  IT/Comms/Office Replacement                       	            $     30,000	                      $     30,000               		          $     30,000
  Capital Maintenance                                          	            $     15,000	                      $     75,000               		          $     75,000 
  Capital Replacement                        	            $   125,000	                      $   350,000               		          $   350,000  	
  Revaluation	            $     15,000	                      $     15,000               		          $     15,000 
  Municipal Complex Security System	            $     25,000	           
  
  Fire Protection/Rescue
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (1)	            $   100,000	                      $   102,000           		         		          $   102,000            		                
  
  Police
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (2)	            $   100,000	                      $   101,000           		         		          $   101,000    
 
  Public Works	  
  Road Construction	            $   650,000	                      $   650,000               		          $   650,000
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (3)	            $   565,000	                      $   475,000               		          $   475,000
  Development Projects (4)	            	                      $   190,000               		          $   190,000

  Solid Waste
  Loader	            $   205,000              	
  TOTALS	            $1,830,000	                      $1,988,000              		          $1,988,000  

                                                                                    Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         General Revenue     	        $1,362,061             	                     $1,362,061
         State Revenue Sharing	        $   701,617           	                     $   701,617  
         Taxation     	        $1,784,817	                     $1,784,817
         TOTAL     	        $3,848,495	                     $3,848,495

Article 6 -  To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for the Capital Projects Fund under the following accounts and see what sum the Town 
                   will vote to raise and appropriate for the same.
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Article 7 -   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Safety under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town will vote 
                     to raise and appropriate for the same.

                                                                                          2022-23                	                      2023-2024          		                                   2023-2024
                                                                                        Approved               	                    Select Board                                      Finance Committee
                                                                                     Appropriation        	                 Recommendation	                              Recommendation
  Public Safety
  Police Protection                                                            $2,047,744 	                      $2,075,934				           $2,075,934
  Fire Protection/Rescue (1)                                   	           $1,363,262	                      $1,772,561				           $1,772,561
  TOTAL                                                                          $3,411,006	                      $3,848,495				           $3,848,495

                                                                                    Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         Interchange TIF 	        $   106,750          	                      $   106,750    
         Frost Street TIF	        $       7,120	                      $       7,120
         Surplus	        $   353,080                	                      $   353,080   
         Taxation     	        $1,521,050	                      $1,521,050
         TOTAL     	        $1,988,000  	                      $1,988,000 

	 (1) Includes replacements for Air Pack bottles, water tank, and garage bay scrubber
	 (2) Includes one police cruiser and firearms replacements
	 (3) Includes replacements for a plow truck, sidewalk plow, and tractor
	 (4) Pleasant Point erosion control engineering study, Tedford Rd. culvert engineering, Meadow Cross Rd. culvert replacement.

  Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
  Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

	 (1) Additional 4 EMS/Fire full-time personnel and a night per-diem shift.

  Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
  Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 8 -  To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Works and Solid Waste/Recycling under the following accounts and to see what sum the 
                   Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the same: (The Public Works Department is authorized to spend funds from this article in support of 
                   Capital Projects).

	            2022-23                 	                      2023-2024          		                                   2023-2024
                                                                                        Approved               	                    Select Board                                        Finance Committee
                                                                                     Appropriation        	                 Recommendation	                               Recommendation
  
  Public Works (1)                                   	            $ 1,422,250 	                      $1,598,753                         	                      $1,598,753          
  Solid Waste/Recycling                            	            $    494,378	                      $   497,674              	                      $   497,674  
  TOTAL                                                        	            $ 1,916,628	                      $2,096,427                           	         $2,096,427      
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                                                                                      Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         General Revenue     	        $   736,250              	                     $   736,250  
         State Revenue Sharing	        $   379,252           	                     $   379,252  
         Taxation     	        $   980,925	                     $   980,925
         TOTAL   	        $2,096,427 	                     $2,096,427

	 (1)  Moved 2 park maintenance personnel from Parks and Recreation (Article 5) to Public Works.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 9 -  To see what sum the Town will vote to increase the maximum property tax levy limit established by State Law (L.D. 1) in the event that the 
                   municipal budget approved at this Town Meeting results in a tax commitment in excess of the maximum property tax levy otherwise applicable 	
                   such that the increased maximum property tax levy hereby established will equal the amount committed: (By State Law, the vote on this article 
                   must be by written ballot).

Select Board Recommendation:		  No Recommendation
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  No Recommendation

Article 10 -  To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to amend §225-27.G.(4) Off Street Parking and Loading, 
                      to revise the sidewalk requirements in the MUL and MUC zones.

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed

Planning Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 11 -  To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to amend §225-6 Definitions; §225-60.6 Affordable 
                     Housing Developments; §225-27.C-1 Off Street Vehicle Parking Space Requirements; and Chapter 225 Attachment 2, Table of Dimensional 
                     Requirements to maintain compliance with state affordable housing requirements

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed

*For changes to the dimensional table, please see Exhibit 1, new footnote 28, which states: “Housing developments in the R4 Zone shall achieve a standard of 
10% of all units being classified as affordable. Affordable housing units shall meet the development standards in § 225-60.6D.(1) through (4), including qualified 
buyers/renters, non-segregation, design, and maintenance of affordability.”

Note that Exhibit 1, “TO 1615-225b Table of Dimensional Requirements revised” is referenced in both Articles 11 and 12.
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Planning Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
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Article 12 -To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to amend §225-6 Definitions; §225-54 Renting Rooms 
                  and Apartments; and Chapter 225 Attachment 2, Table of Dimensional Requirements to define Accessory Dwelling Unit and establish minimum 
                  size requirements.

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed

*For changes to the dimensional table, please see Exhibit 1, Note D, which states: “Individual dwelling units shall have a minimum of 750 500 square feet of 
  living space. in detached units and 500 square feet in attached units. Accessory Dwelling Units shall also have a minimum of 500 square feet of living space.”        	
  and current footnotes 23 and 24, which have been stricken. 

Note that Exhibit 1, “TO 1615-225b Table of Dimensional Requirements revised” is referenced in both Articles 11 and 12.

Planning Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 13: To see if the voters will vote to pay for tax abatements and applicable interest granted during the fiscal year of 2023/2024 from Overlay. 
                   (Explanation: The Assessor is authorized to raise Overlay under 36 MRSA, Section 710, but voter authorization is required to spend Overlay. 
                   Overlay cannot be more than 5% of the Tax Commitment

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 14: To see if the Town will fix the date of Wednesday, May 22, 2024 for the Special Town Meeting.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 15: To see if the Town will fix the dates when taxes are due and payable, Monday, October 16, 2023 and Tuesday, April 16, 2024 and to see if 
                   the Town will fix a rate of interest to be charged on taxes after said date at 8% or the maximum amount determined by the State Treasurer.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 16: To see if the Town will establish a maximum interest rate to be paid on abated taxes

8% or the maximum rate established by the State Treasurer

For delinquent taxes the interest rate to be paid by the Town reduced by 2%

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 17: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to sell, convey, and otherwise dispose of any Town-owned property the Select 
                   Board determines not to be needed for Town use upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board may deem in the best interests of the Town 
                   as otherwise allowed by law.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 18: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to accept gifts, real estate, and certain funds, including trust funds (hereinafter collectively 
                   referred to as “the Gifts”) on behalf of the Town under such terms as they deem advisable, spend the Gifts for the purposes intended as allowed 
                   by law and establish reserve funds as necessary in order to give effect to the Gifts.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
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Article 19: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to accept and convey any easements on behalf of the Town of Topsham which the 
                   Select Board deem appropriate.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 20: To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, to waive foreclosure on any tax lien during the course 
                   of the fiscal year, leaving the Tax Lien Mortgage in full force and effect as provided for in 36 M.R.S.A. Sec. 944(1).

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 21: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to establish reserve accounts for Town accounts holding donated money, spend such 
                   donations for the purposes intended as allowed by law in order to give effect to the donation and transfer the current balances of existing donation 	
                   accounts into the corresponding reserve account.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 22: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to establish reserve accounts for capital or other statutorily authorized purposes, 
                   spend such reserves for the purposes intended as allowed by law and transfer the current balances of existing accounts into the corresponding 
                   reserve account.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 23: Article 23: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to apply for grants, approve the acceptance of grants, receive grants, appropriate the 	
                   Town’s share of the grant from funds raised at a Town meeting, expend the grants for the purposes stated in the grant and enter into agreements or 	
                   other documentation required in connection therewith. These expenditures may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass



Tuesday, May 30th, 2023 at 7:00 PM


